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AGENDA 
  







MINUTES 
  



MINUTES OF MEETING 
OLD HICKORY 

 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

A regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Old Hickory Community 

Development District was held Monday, September 11, 2023 at 1:00 p.m. at the Oasis Club at 

ChampionsGate 1520 Oasis Club Blvd. ChampionsGate, FL. 

Present and constituting a quorum were: 

Adam Morgan Vice Chairman 
Rob Bonin Assistant Secretary 
Jarred Cornell Assistant Secretary 
Kathryn Farr Assistant Secretary 

Also present were: 

George Flint District Manager 
Amanda Udstad District Engineer 
Alan Scheerer Field Manager 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call 
Mr. Flint called the meeting to order and called the roll. There were four members present 

constituting a quorum. He administered the Oath of Office for Ms. Farr. 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment Period 
 Mr. Flint noted that they did not have any members of the public in attendance, so the next 

item followed. 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Minutes of the August 7, 2023 
Meeting  

Mr. Flint presented the August 7, 2023 meeting minutes and asked for any comments or 

corrections from the Board. Mr. Morgan stated they all looked correct.  

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Cornell, with all in 
favor, the Minutes of the August 7, 2023 Meeting, were approved.  

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 
A. Attorney
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 Ms. Trucco stated she is working on getting a notice of termination for one of the notices 

of commencement that is on Phase 4. She stated the Board has already approved the conveyance 

documents for Phase 4 so once she has that NOT, she will be able to record the conveyance 

documents to the CDD. Mr. Morgan stated he believed Carly was working on that. Ms. Trucco 

stated it is from Floralawn.  

 
B. Engineer 

There being no comments, the next item followed. 

 
C. District Manager’s Report 

i. Approval of Check Register 
 Mr. Flint presented the check register from August 1st through August 31st. Mr. Morgan 

stated everything looked good.  

 
On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Cornell, with all in 
favor, the Check Register, was approved.  

 
ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 

 Mr. Flint presented the unaudited financials. He asked for any questions on the financials.  

 
 iii. Fields Manager’s Report 
 Mr. Scheerer stated they are waiting to do the final walk through with Floralawn on Phase 

4 landscaping and still waiting on the sign lights to be installed by Kirkland. Mr. Bonin stated he 

said something about the columns for the Pergola came in damaged so had to be reordered. Mr. 

Scheerer stated he did mention that to him. Mr. Bonin stated it should be close to them getting the 

reordered parts back. Mr. Scheerer stated it would not create any delays in the landscape in which 

the Board approved the amended agreement for Phase 4 and upgraded changes to the landscaping 

at last month’s meeting. Mr. Morgan stated there was a question months ago about the electrical 

for this lighting for this sign. Mr. Bonin noted they told him to take care of that. Mr. Scheerer 

stated the lighting was already there. It is not solar, it’s hard wired. Mr. Bonin asked if it is powered 

up. Mr. Morgan stated yes. Mr. Scheerer stated there is a power box and braker box as well as 

irrigation controller. He noted all they have to do is trench it over to the sign and then just run the 

conduit and the wiring. Mr. Bonin asked if it is connected or not. Mr. Scheerer stated it is hot, it’s 

connected. The irrigation controller is being run off of it.  
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FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business  
A. Discussion of Pending Plat Conveyances 
B. Status of Permit Transfers 

Mr. Morgan stated the Board had already talked about the conveyance for Phase 4.  

 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Requests  
 There being no comments, the next item followed.  

 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment  
 

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Cornell, with all in 
favor, the meeting was adjourned.  

 
 
 

 

    
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairman/Vice Chairman 
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Authorizing Resolution 
For Participation in the Local Government Surplus Funds Trust Fund 

(Florida PRIME) 

WHEREAS, Old Hickory Community Development District
is (check one or more, as applicable) 

(“Participant”) 

[□] a governmental entity within the State of Florida not part of state government, including, without
limitation, the following and the officers thereof: any county, municipality, school district, special district, 
clerk of circuit court, sheriff, property appraiser, tax collector, supervisor of elections, authority, board, 
public corporation, or any other political subdivision of the State of Florida, as described in Section 
218.403(11), Florida Statutes and as authorized by Sections 218.407 and 215.44 (1) Florida Statutes; 

[□] a state agency as described in Section 216.011, Florida Statutes, as authorized by Section
215.44(1), Florida Statutes; 

[□] a Board of Trustees of a state university or college, as authorized by Section 215.44(1),
Florida Statutes; or 

[□] a direct support organization of any of the foregoing, as authorized by Section 215.44(1),
Florida Statutes. 

and is empowered to delegate to the State Board of Administration of Florida the authority to invest 
legally available funds in the Local Government Surplus Funds Trust Fund (Florida PRIME) and to act as 
custodian of investments purchased with such investment funds; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Participant to invest its legally available funds in investments 
that provide for safety, liquidity, and competitive returns with minimization of risks consistent with Chapter 
218.405, Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the Florida Local Government Surplus Funds Trust Fund (Florida PRIME), a public funds 
investment pool, was created on behalf of entities whose investment objectives, in order of priority are 
safety, liquidity, and competitive returns, consistent with the Chapter 218.405, Florida Statutes. 

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows: 

A. That Participant approves this Authorizing Resolution and hereby requests the establishment of an
account in its name in Florida PRIME, for the purpose of transmitting funds that the Participant has
determined to be legally available for investment in Florida PRIME.

B. That the individual, whose title is , is an authorized 

representative of the Participant and is hereby authorized to transmit funds for investment in Florida 
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PRIME and is further authorized to withdraw funds from time to time, to issue letters of instruction, and 
to take all other actions deemed necessary or appropriate for the investment of the Participant’s funds. 

The authorized representative identified above shall execute a Participant Account Maintenance Form 
(PAMF) containing a list of the authorized representatives to initiate transactions, bank account wiring 
instructions, and individuals authorized to make changes to account information. A revised PAMF may 
be submitted with changes to authorized individuals without the necessity to complete a new Authorizing 
Resolution. 

C. That this Authorizing Resolution shall continue in full force and effect until amended or revoked by
the Participant and until Florida PRIME receives an original document of any such amendment or
revocation.

This  resolution  is  hereby  introduced  and  adopted  by  the  Participant  at  its  regular/special  meeting  (if 
applicable) held on 

the  Day of , 20 . 

PARTICIPANT NAME: 

BY: Signature 

Printed Name 

Title                      Secretary/District Manager

(By signing the above, I attest I am authorize to execute this Authorizing Resolution on behalf of the 
Participant) 

ATTEST: Signature 

Printed Name 

Title 

SEAL: 
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George S. Flint

Stacie Vanderbilt

Recording Secretary
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Bank Date Check # Amount

General Fund 9/6/23 285-286 9,798.00$                  
9/13/23 287-288 6,122.57$                  
9/26/23 289-291 13,614.19$                

29,534.76$                

Payroll Fund September 2023
Adam Morgan 50046 184.70$                     
Jarred Cornell 50047 184.70$                     

Patrick Bonin Jr. 50048 184.70$                     

554.10$                     

30,088.86$             

Old Hickory
Community Development District

Summary of Checks

September 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/09/23          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 09/01/2023 - 09/30/2023 ***       OLD HICKORY - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 9/06/23 00010 8/31/23 213739   202308 320-53800-47000                                     *            1,334.00
AQUATIC PLANT MGMT AUG23

APPLIED AQUATICS MANAGEMENT INC                                 1,334.00 000285
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/06/23 00009 9/01/23 20498    202309 320-53800-46200                                     *            8,464.00

LAWN MAINTENANCE SEP23
FLORALAWN 2, LLC                                                8,464.00 000286

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/13/23 00001 9/01/23 78       202309 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,062.50

MANAGEMENT FEES SEP23
9/01/23 78       202309 310-51300-35300                                     *               66.67

WEBISTE ADMIN SEP23
9/01/23 78       202309 310-51300-35100                                     *              108.33

INFORMATION TECH SEP23
9/01/23 78       202309 310-51300-31300                                     *              291.67

DISSEMINATION FEE SEP23
9/01/23 78       202309 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .33

OFFICE SUPPLIES
9/01/23 78       202309 310-51300-42000                                     *                6.96

POSTAGE
9/01/23 78       202309 310-51300-42500                                     *               31.95

COPIES
9/01/23 79       202309 320-53800-12000                                     *            1,312.50

FIELD MANAGEMENT SEP23
9/01/23 79A      202308 310-51300-42000                                     *                 .58

USPS-941 FORMS TO IRS
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                4,881.49 000287

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/13/23 00022 8/31/23 023068.0 202308 310-51300-31100                                     *            1,241.08

MTG/ANN.ENG.RPT/COPIES
MADDEN, MOORHEAD & STOKES LLC                                   1,241.08 000288

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/26/23 00006 9/21/23 20022    202309 300-15500-10000                                     *            5,843.00

FY24 GEN.LIAB/PUBLIC OFFC
9/21/23 20022    202309 300-15500-10000                                     *            2,244.00

FY24 PROPERTY INSURANCE
EGIS INSURANCE ADVISORS LLC                                     8,087.00 000289

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/26/23 00009 9/12/23 20203    202307 320-53800-46400                                     *            3,712.50

RPR 21NOZZLE/12HEAD/2ROTR
9/19/23 20731    202308 320-53800-46400                                     *            1,156.08

RPR 30NOZZLE/16SPRAY HEAD
FLORALAWN 2, LLC                                                4,868.58 000290

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/26/23 00002 9/05/23 120619   202308 310-51300-31500                                     *              658.61

FLORALAWN AGR/MTG/AA POOL
LATHUM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE                                     658.61 000291

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                 29,534.76

OLDH OLD HICKORY CD TVISCARRA 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/09/23          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 09/01/2023 - 09/30/2023 ***       OLD HICKORY - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

TOTAL FOR REGISTER               29,534.76

OLDH OLD HICKORY CD TVISCARRA 





Fund Date Check No.'s Amount
General Fund

10/4/23 292-294 10,096.25$        
10/11/23 295 100.00               
10/12/23 296 5,202.44            
10/17/23 297-298 5,475.00            
10/24/23 299 270.46               
11/1/23 300-302 11,811.43          

11/14/23 303-304 2,440.34            
11/15/23 305 5,187.60            
11/29/23 306 1,334.00            

41,917.52$        

TOTAL 41,917.52$   

Old Hickory
Community Development District

Summary of Invoices

October 1, 2023 - November 30, 2023



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 12/08/23          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 10/01/2023 - 11/30/2023 ***       OLD HICKORY - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/04/23 00010 9/30/23 214434   202309 320-53800-47000                                     *            1,334.00
AQUATIC PLANT MGMT SEP23

APPLIED AQUATICS MANAGEMENT INC                                 1,334.00 000292
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/23 00009 10/01/23 21097    202310 320-53800-46200                                     *            8,464.00

LAWN MAINTENANCE OCT23
FLORALAWN 2, LLC                                                8,464.00 000293

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/23 00005 9/22/23 80107931 202309 310-51300-48000                                     *              298.25

NOT.OF FY24 MEETING DATES
ORLANDO SENTINEL                                                  298.25 000294

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/11/23 00022 10/03/23 023068.0 202309 310-51300-31100                                     *              100.00

CDD BOS MEETING 09/16/23
MADDEN, MOORHEAD & STOKES LLC                                     100.00 000295

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/12/23 00001 10/01/23 80       202310 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,246.25

MANAGEMENT FEES OCT23
10/01/23 80       202310 310-51300-35300                                     *              100.00

WEBSITE ADMIN OCT23
10/01/23 80       202310 310-51300-35100                                     *              150.00

INFORMATION TECH OCT23
10/01/23 80       202310 310-51300-31300                                     *              291.67

DISSEMIANTION FEE OCT23
10/01/23 80       202310 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .30

OFFICE SUPPLIES
10/01/23 80       202310 310-51300-42000                                     *               22.97

POSTAGE
10/01/23 81       202310 320-53800-12000                                     *            1,391.25

FIELD MANAGEMENT OCT23
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                5,202.44 000296

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/23 00003 10/02/23 89376    202310 310-51300-54000                                     *              175.00

FY24 ANNUAL DISTRICT FEE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY                                175.00 000297

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/23 00001 9/30/23 82       202310 310-51300-31700                                     *            5,300.00

FY24 ASSESSMENT ROLL CERT
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                5,300.00 000298

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/24/23 00002 10/05/23 121672   202309 310-51300-31500                                     *              270.46

BOS MTG/ONBOARDING/LAWS
LATHUM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE                                     270.46 000299

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/23 00014 10/25/23 6471-10- 202310 310-51300-31200                                     *              450.00

ARBITRAGE REPORT SER.2020
AMERICAN MUNICIPAL TAX-EXEMPT                                     450.00 000300

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

OLDH OLD HICKORY CD TVISCARRA 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 12/08/23          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 10/01/2023 - 11/30/2023 ***       OLD HICKORY - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

11/01/23 00009 11/01/23 21519    202311 320-53800-46200                                     *            8,464.00
LAWN MAINTENANCE NOV23

FLORALAWN 2, LLC                                                8,464.00 000301
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/23 00012 11/01/23 11012023 202311 300-20700-10000                                     *            2,897.43

FY23 SPCL ASMT SER2020
OLD HICKORY CDD C/O USBANK                                      2,897.43 000302

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/23 00010 10/31/23 215084   202310 320-53800-47000                                     *            1,334.00

AQUATIC PLANT MGMT OCT23
APPLIED AQUATICS MANAGEMENT INC                                 1,334.00 000303

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/23 00009 11/02/23 21184    202309 320-53800-46400                                     *            1,106.34

RPR 15NOZZLE/13HD/3ROTATR
FLORALAWN 2, LLC                                                1,106.34 000304

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/23 00001 11/01/23 83       202311 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,246.25

MANAGEMENT FEES NOV23
11/01/23 83       202311 310-51300-35300                                     *              100.00

WEBSITE ADMIN NOV23
11/01/23 83       202311 310-51300-35100                                     *              150.00

INFORMATION TECH NOV23
11/01/23 83       202311 310-51300-31300                                     *              291.67

DISSEMINATION FEE NOV23
11/01/23 83       202311 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .18

OFFICE SUPPLIES
11/01/23 83       202311 310-51300-42000                                     *                8.25

POSTAGE
11/01/23 84       202311 320-53800-12000                                     *            1,391.25

FIELD MANAGEMENT NOV23
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                5,187.60 000305

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/23 00010 11/15/23 215730   202311 320-53800-47000                                     *            1,334.00

AQUATIC PLANT MGMT NOV23
APPLIED AQUATICS MANAGEMENT INC                                 1,334.00 000306

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                 41,917.52

TOTAL FOR REGISTER               41,917.52

OLDH OLD HICKORY CD TVISCARRA 
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Old	Hickory
Community	Development	District

	Balance	Sheet
November	30,	2023

	 General	 Debt	Service Totals
	 Fund Fund Governmental	Funds

Assets: 	 	
Cash	-	Truist	Bank 179,998$															 -$																				 179,998$																
Investments:
Series	2020
Reserve -$																								 177,750$											 177,750$																
Revenue -$																								 147,454$											 147,454$																
Prepayment -$																								 4,084$																 4,084$																				

Due	From	General	Fund -$																								 16,041$													 16,041$																		

Total	Assets 179,998$														 345,328$										 525,326$															

Liabilities:
Accounts	Payable 3,530$																				 -$																				 3,530$																				
Due	to	Debt	Service	 16,041$																	 -$																				 16,041$																		

Total	Liabilities 19,571$																	 -$																			 19,571$																	

Fund	Balances: 	 	
Restricted	For	Debt	Service	2020 -$																								 345,328$											 345,328$																
Unassigned 160,427$															 -$																				 160,427$																

Total	Fund	Balances 160,427$														 345,328$										 505,755$															

Total		Liabilities	&	Fund	Equity	 179,998$															 345,328$											 525,326$																

1



Old	Hickory
Community	Development	District

General	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2023

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/23 Thru	11/30/23 Variance

Revenues:
	
Special	Assessments 451,730$																					 20,394$																								 20,394$																								 -$																																							

Total		Revenues 451,730$																					 20,394$																								 20,394$																								 -$																																							

Expenditures:

Administrative:

Supervisor	Fees 12,000$																								 2,000$																											 -$																																							 2,000$																											
FICA	Expense 918$																															 153$																															 -$																																							 153$																															
Engineering	Fees 12,000$																								 2,000$																											 -$																																							 2,000$																											
Attorney 25,000$																								 4,167$																											 -$																																							 4,167$																											
Arbitrage 450$																															 450$																															 450$																															 -$																																							
Dissemination 3,500$																											 583$																															 583$																															 (0)$																																			
Annual	Audit 5,100$																											 -$																																							 -$																																							 -$																																							
Trustee	Fees 4,050$																											 -$																																							 -$																																							 -$																																							
Assessment	Administration 5,300$																											 5,300$																											 5,300$																											 -$																																							
Management	Fees 38,955$																								 6,493$																											 6,493$																											 -$																																							
Information	Technology 1,800$																											 300$																															 300$																															 -$																																							
Website	Maintenance 1,200$																											 200$																															 200$																															 -$																																							
Telephone 50$																																		 	 8$																																					 	 -$																																							 8$																																					
Postage 1,000$																											 167$																															 31$																																		 135$																															
Insurance 6,210$																											 6,210$																											 5,843$																											 367$																															
Printing	&	Binding 500$																															 500$																															 -$																																							 500$																															
Legal	Advertising 2,500$																											 417$																															 -$																																							 417$																															
Other	Current	Charges 600$																															 100$																															 85$																																		 15$																																		
Office	Supplies 150$																															 25$																																		 0$																																					 25$																																		
Property	Appraiser 500$																															 -$																																							 -$																																							 -$																																							
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175$																															 175$																															 175$																															 -$																																							

Total	Administrative: 121,958$																					 29,247$																								 19,461$																								 9,786$																											

Operations	&	Maintenance

Field	Operations 16,695$																								 2,783$																											 2,783$																											 -$																																							
Property	Insurance 2,500$																											 2,500$																											 2,244$																											 256$																															
Electric 1,500$																											 250$																															 72$																																		 178$																															
Streetlights 101,430$																					 16,905$																								 14,828$																								 2,077$																											
Water	&	Sewer 24,940$																								 4,157$																											 5,245$																											 (1,089)$																									
Landscape	Maintenance 142,393$																					 23,732$																								 16,928$																								 6,804$																											
Landscape	Contingency 7,500$																											 1,250$																											 -$																																							 1,250$																											
Irrigation	Repairs 7,500$																											 1,250$																											 3,530$																											 (2,280)$																									
Lake	Maintenance 16,464$																								 2,744$																											 2,668$																											 76$																																		
Repairs	&	Maintenance 2,500$																											 2,500$																											 -$																																							 2,500$																											
Walls,	Entry	&	Monuments 2,500$																											 417$																															 -$																																							 417$																															
Contingency 3,850$																											 642$																															 -$																																							 642$																															

Total	Operations	&	Maintenance: 329,772$																					 59,129$																								 48,298$																								 10,830$																								

Total	Expenditures 451,730$																					 88,376$																								 67,759$																								 20,616$																								

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																																							 (47,366)$																						

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																							 207,793$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																							 160,427$																					
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Old	Hickory
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2020

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2023

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/23 Thru	11/30/23 Variance

Revenues:
	
Special	Assessments 356,100$																					 16,041$																								 16,041$																								 -$																																						
Interest 7,500$																											 1,250$																											 2,602$																											 1,352$																											

Total		Revenues 363,600$																					 17,291$																								 18,642$																								 1,352$																											

Expenditures:

Series	2020
Interest	-	12/15 111,538$																					 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						
Principal	-	06/15 130,000$																					 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						
Interest	-	06/15 111,538$																					 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Expenditures 353,075$																					 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Other	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/(Out) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 10,525$																								 18,642$																								

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 144,553$																					 326,686$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 155,078$																					 345,328$																					
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Old	Hickory
Community	Development	District

Month	to	Month

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Total
Revenues:
	
Assessments -$																						 20,394$														 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 20,394$																			

-$																												
Total		Revenues -$																							 20,394$														 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 20,394$																			

Expenditures:

Administrative:
Supervisor	Fees -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
FICA	Expense -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Engineering	Fees -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Attorney -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Arbitrage 450$																					 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 450$																										
Dissemination 292$																					 292$																					 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 583$																										
Annual	Audit -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Trustee	Fees -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Assessment	Administration 5,300$																	 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 5,300$																						
Management	Fees 3,246$																	 3,246$																	 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 6,493$																						
Information	Technology 150$																					 150$																					 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 300$																										
Website	Maintenance 100$																					 100$																					 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 200$																										
Telephone -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Postage 23$																								 8$																											 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 31$																													
Insurance 5,843$																	 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 5,843$																						
Printing	&	Binding -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Legal	Advertising -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Other	Current	Charges 39$																								 47$																								 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 85$																													
Office	Supplies 0$																											 0$																											 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 0$																																
Property	Appraiser -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175$																					 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 175$																										

Total	Administrative: 15,618$														 3,843$																	 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 19,461$																			

Operations	&	Maintenance
Field	Operations 1,391$																	 1,391$																	 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 2,783$																						
Property	Insurance 2,244$																	 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 2,244$																						
Electric 23$																								 49$																								 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 72$																													
Streetlights 7,334$																	 7,495$																	 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 14,828$																			
Water	&	Sewer 2,938$																	 2,307$																	 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 5,245$																						
Landscape	Maintenance 8,464$																	 8,464$																	 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 16,928$																			
Landscape	Contingency -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Irrigation	Repairs 3,530$																	 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 3,530$																						
Lake	Maintenance 1,334$																	 1,334$																	 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 2,668$																						
Repairs	&	Maintenance -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Walls,	Entry	&	Monuments -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Contingency -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												

Total	Operations	&	Maintenance: 27,258$														 21,040$														 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 48,298$																			

Total	Expenditures 42,876$														 24,883$														 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 67,759$																			

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) (42,876)$												 (4,490)$															 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 (47,366)$																	
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Old	Hickory
Community	Development	District

Long	Term	Debt	Report

OPTIONAL REDEMPTION DATE: 6/15/2030
INTEREST RATE: 2.500%, 3.000%, 4.000%, 4.000%
MATURITY DATE: 6/15/2050
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION 50% OF MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $177,750
RESERVE FUND BALANCE $177,750

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 10/21/20 $6,245,000
LESS:  PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 06/15/21 ($120,000)
LESS:  PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 06/15/22 ($125,000)
LESS: SPECIAL CALL 09/15/22 ($10,000)
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 06/15/23 ($130,000)

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $5,860,000

SERIES 2020, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS
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Gross	Assessments 480,563.05$								 377,991.00$								 858,554.05$											
Net	Assessments 451,729.27$								 355,311.54$								 807,040.81$											

55.97% 44.03% 100.00%

Date Distribution Gross	Amount Commissions Discount/Penalty Interest Net	Receipts O&M	Portion
2020	Debt	
Service	Asmt Total

11/10/23 ACH $624.35 $11.83 $32.77 $0.00 $579.75 $324.51 $255.24 $579.75
11/24/23 ACH $38,110.60 $731.73 $1,524.40 $0.00 $35,854.47 $20,069.01 $15,785.46 $35,854.47
12/11/23 ACH $778,521.79 $14,947.62 $31,140.38 $0.00 $732,433.79 $409,969.08 $322,464.71 $732,433.79

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL 817,256.74$																		 15,691.18$																		 32,697.55$																			 -$																																		 768,868.01$									 430,362.60$								 338,505.41$								 768,868.01$											

95.27% Net	Percent	Collected
38,172.80$											 Balance	Remaining	to	Collect

Old	Hickory
COMMUNITY	DEVELOPMENT	DISTRICT

Special	Assessment	Receipts
Fiscal	Year	2024

ON	ROLL	ASSESSMENTS
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October 25, 2023 
 
 
Old Hickory Community Development District 
  c/o Ms. Teresa Viscarra 
Governmental Management Services-CF, LLC 
1408 Hamlin Avenue, Unit E 
St. Cloud, FL  34771 
 
 
Re: $6,245,000 Old Hickory Community Development District (Osceola County, Florida) 

Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 (2020 Project) 
 
 
Dear Ms. Viscarra: 
 
AMTEC has prepared certain computations relating to the above referenced bond issue (the “Bonds”) at 
the request of the Old Hickory Community Development District (the “District”). 
 
The scope of our engagement consisted of preparing the computations shown in the attached schedules to 
determine the Rebatable Arbitrage as described in Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 
Section 148(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), and all applicable 
Regulations issued thereunder.  The methodology used is consistent with current tax law and regulations 
and may be relied upon in determining the rebate liability.  Certain computational methods used in the 
preparation of the schedules are described in the Summary of Computational Information and Definitions. 
 
Our engagement was limited to the computation of Rebatable Arbitrage based upon the information 
furnished to us by the District.  In accordance with the terms of our engagement, we did not audit the 
information provided to us, and we express no opinion as to the completeness, accuracy or suitability of 
such information for purposes of calculating the Rebatable Arbitrage. 
 
We have scheduled our next Report as of October 31, 2024.  Thank you for this engagement and should 
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

  
Michael J. Scarfo 
Senior Vice President 

Trong M. Tran 
Assistant Vice President 
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SUMMARY OF REBATE COMPUTATIONS 
 

Our computations, contained in the attached schedules, are summarized as follows: 
 

For the October 21, 2023 Computation Date 
Reflecting Activity from October 21, 2020 through October 21, 2023 

 
Fund 

Description 
Taxable 
Inv Yield 

Net 
Income 

Rebatable 
Arbitrage 

Acquisition & Construction Fund 0.006467% 15.67 (9,933.17) 
Capitalized Interest Fund 0.005917% 0.31 (214.38) 
Cost of Issuance Fund 0.000000% 0.00 0.00 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 1.574481% 8,507.81 (12,111.99) 

Totals 1.076471% $8,523.79 $(22,259.54) 
Bond Yield 3.714317%  

Rebate Computation Credits (5,774.56) 

Net Rebatable Arbitrage $(28,034.10) 
 
 
 

Based upon our computations, no rebate liability exists. 
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SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
AND DEFINITIONS 

 
COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1. For purposes of computing Rebatable Arbitrage, investment activity is reflected from October 21, 

2020, the date of the closing, to October 21, 2023, the Computation Date.  All nonpurpose payments 
and receipts are future valued to the Computation Date of October 21, 2023. 

 
2. Computations of yield are based on a 360-day year and semiannual compounding on the last day of 

each compounding interval.  Compounding intervals end on a day in the calendar year corresponding 
to Bond maturity dates or six months prior.   

 
3. For investment cash flow, debt service and yield computation purposes, all payments and receipts are 

assumed to be paid or received respectively, as shown on the attached schedules. 
 
4. Purchase prices on investments are assumed to be at fair market value, representing an arm's length 

transaction. 
 

5. During the period between October 21, 2020 and October 21, 2023, the District made periodic 
payments into the Debt Service Fund that were used, along with the interest earned, to provide the 
required debt service payments. 

 

Under Section 148(f)(4)(A), the rebate requirement does not apply to amounts in certain bona fide 
debt service funds.  The Regulations define a bona fide debt service fund as one that is used primarily 
to achieve a proper matching of revenues with principal and interest payments within each bond 
year.  The fund must be depleted at least once each bond year, except for a reasonable carryover 
amount not to exceed the greater of the earnings on the fund for the immediately preceding bond year 
or 1/12th of the principal and interest payments on the issue for the immediately preceding bond year.  

 

We have reviewed the Debt Service Funds and have determined that the funds deposited have 
functioned as a bona fide debt service fund and are not subject to the rebate requirement. 

 
DEFINITIONS 
 
6. Computation Date 
 

October 21, 2023. 
 
7. Computation Period 
 

The period beginning on October 21, 2020, the date of the closing, and ending on October 21, 2023, the 
Computation Date. 
 
8. Bond Year 
 

Each one-year period (or shorter period from the date of issue) that ends at the close of business on the 
day in the calendar year that is selected by the issuer.  If no day is selected by the issuer before the earlier 
of the final maturity date of the issue or the date that is five years after the date of issue, each bond year 
ends at the close of business on the anniversary date of the issuance.  
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9. Bond Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all the unconditionally payable 
payments of principal and interest with respect to the Bonds, produces an amount equal to the present 
value of the issue price of the Bonds.  Present value is computed as of the date of issue of the Bonds. 
 
10.  Taxable Investment Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all receipts of principal and interest 
to be received on an investment during the Computation Period, produces an amount equal to the fair 
market value of the investment at the time it became a nonpurpose investment. 
 
11.  Issue Price 
 

The price determined on the basis of the initial offering price at which price a substantial amount of the 
Bonds was sold. 
 
12. Rebatable Arbitrage 
 

The Code defines the required rebate as the excess of the amount earned on all nonpurpose investments 
over the amount that would have been earned if such nonpurpose investments were invested at the Bond 
Yield, plus any income attributable to the excess.  Accordingly, the Regulations require that this amount 
be computed as the excess of the future value of all the nonpurpose receipts over the future value of all the 
nonpurpose payments.  The future value is computed as of the Computation Date using the Bond Yield. 
 
 

13.  Funds and Accounts 
 

The Funds and Accounts activity used in the compilation of this Report was received from the District 
and US Bank, Trustee, as follows:    

 

Fund  Account Number 
Revenue 246923000 
Interest 246923001 
Sinking 246923002 

Debt Service Reserve  246923003 
Prepayment  246923004 

Acquisition & Construction  246923005 
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METHODOLOGY 
 
 
Bond Yield 
 

The methodology used to calculate the bond yield was to determine the discount rate that produces the 
present value of all payments of principal and interest through the maturity date of the Bonds.  
 
 
Investment Yield and Rebate Amount 
 

The methodology used to calculate the Rebatable Arbitrage, as of October 21, 2023, was to calculate the 
future value of the disbursements from all funds, subject to rebate, and the value of the remaining bond 
proceeds, at the yield on the Bonds, to October 21, 2023.  This figure was then compared to the future 
value of the deposit of bond proceeds into the various investment accounts at the same yield.  The 
difference between the future values of the two cash flows, on October 21, 2023, is the Rebatable 
Arbitrage. 
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$6,245,000 
Old Hickory Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 

(2020 Project) 
Delivered: October 21, 2020 

 
 

Sources of Funds 
 

Par Amount $6,245,000.00 
Net Original Issue Premium      126,705.70 

Total $6,371,705.70 
 
 

Uses of Funds 
 

Acquistion & Construction Fund $5,814,153.20 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 178,050.00 
Capitalized Interest Account 34,927.50 
Cost of Issuance Fund 219,675.00 
Underwriter’s Discount      124,900.00 

Total $6,371,705.70 
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.700)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$6,245,000
Old HIckory Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020

(2020 Project)

Present Value
to 10/21/2020

Date Debt Service @  3.7143168261%

12/15/2020 34,927.50 34,735.22
06/15/2021 236,425.00 230,836.44
12/15/2021 114,925.00 110,162.54
06/15/2022 239,925.00 225,789.31
12/15/2022 113,362.50 104,738.35
06/15/2023 243,362.50 220,748.83
12/15/2023 111,737.50 99,506.66
06/15/2024 241,737.50 211,351.66
12/15/2024 110,112.50 94,516.30
06/15/2025 245,112.50 206,558.94
12/15/2025 108,425.00 89,704.95
06/15/2026 248,425.00 201,785.85
12/15/2026 106,325.00 84,788.95
06/15/2027 251,325.00 196,765.07
12/15/2027 104,150.00 80,053.44
06/15/2028 249,150.00 188,013.95
12/15/2028 101,975.00 75,549.46
06/15/2029 251,975.00 183,275.13
12/15/2029 99,725.00 71,212.88
06/15/2030 2,214,725.00 1,552,682.91
12/15/2030 58,200.00 40,058.47
06/15/2031 58,200.00 39,328.09
12/15/2031 58,200.00 38,611.02
06/15/2032 58,200.00 37,907.03
12/15/2032 58,200.00 37,215.87
06/15/2033 58,200.00 36,537.31
12/15/2033 58,200.00 35,871.13
06/15/2034 58,200.00 35,217.09
12/15/2034 58,200.00 34,574.98
06/15/2035 58,200.00 33,944.58
12/15/2035 58,200.00 33,325.67
06/15/2036 58,200.00 32,718.04
12/15/2036 58,200.00 32,121.49
06/15/2037 58,200.00 31,535.82
12/15/2037 58,200.00 30,960.83
06/15/2038 58,200.00 30,396.32
12/15/2038 58,200.00 29,842.11
06/15/2039 58,200.00 29,298.00
12/15/2039 58,200.00 28,763.81
06/15/2040 58,200.00 28,239.36
12/15/2040 58,200.00 27,724.47
06/15/2041 298,200.00 139,462.15
12/15/2041 53,400.00 24,518.76
06/15/2042 303,400.00 136,766.96
12/15/2042 48,400.00 21,420.00
06/15/2043 308,400.00 133,997.56
12/15/2043 43,200.00 18,427.85
06/15/2044 318,200.00 133,259.93
12/15/2044 37,700.00 15,500.62
06/15/2045 322,700.00 130,261.25
12/15/2045 32,000.00 12,681.62
06/15/2046 327,000.00 127,227.48
12/15/2046 26,100.00 9,969.70
06/15/2047 331,100.00 124,167.87
12/15/2047 20,000.00 7,363.57
06/15/2048 340,000.00 122,898.30
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.700)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$6,245,000
Old HIckory Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020

(2020 Project)

Present Value
to 10/21/2020

Date Debt Service @  3.7143168261%

12/15/2048 13,600.00 4,826.30
06/15/2049 348,600.00 121,453.83
12/15/2049 6,900.00 2,360.16
06/15/2050 351,900.00 118,173.47

10,180,827.50 6,371,705.70

Proceeds Summary

Delivery date 10/21/2020
Par Value 6,245,000.00
Premium (Discount) 126,705.70

Target for yield calculation 6,371,705.70
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.700)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$6,245,000
Old HIckory Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020

(2020 Project)

Assumed Call/Computation Dates for Premium Bonds

Bond Maturity Call Call Yield To
Component Date Rate Yield Date Price Call/Maturity

TERM03 06/15/2031 4.000% 3.550% 06/15/2030 100.000 3.5508945%
TERM03 06/15/2032 4.000% 3.550% 06/15/2030 100.000 3.5508945%
TERM03 06/15/2033 4.000% 3.550% 06/15/2030 100.000 3.5508945%
TERM03 06/15/2034 4.000% 3.550% 06/15/2030 100.000 3.5508945%
TERM03 06/15/2035 4.000% 3.550% 06/15/2030 100.000 3.5508945%
TERM03 06/15/2036 4.000% 3.550% 06/15/2030 100.000 3.5508945%
TERM03 06/15/2037 4.000% 3.550% 06/15/2030 100.000 3.5508945%
TERM03 06/15/2038 4.000% 3.550% 06/15/2030 100.000 3.5508945%
TERM03 06/15/2039 4.000% 3.550% 06/15/2030 100.000 3.5508945%
TERM03 06/15/2040 4.000% 3.550% 06/15/2030 100.000 3.5508945%

Rejected Call/Computation Dates for Premium Bonds

Bond Maturity Call Call Yield To Increase
Component Date Rate Yield Date Price Call/Maturity to Yield

TERM03 06/15/2031 4.000% 3.550% 3.5855371% 0.0346426%
TERM03 06/15/2032 4.000% 3.550% 3.6141600% 0.0632655%
TERM03 06/15/2033 4.000% 3.550% 3.6381901% 0.0872956%
TERM03 06/15/2034 4.000% 3.550% 3.6586366% 0.1077421%
TERM03 06/15/2035 4.000% 3.550% 3.6762331% 0.1253386%
TERM03 06/15/2036 4.000% 3.550% 3.6915259% 0.1406315%
TERM03 06/15/2037 4.000% 3.550% 3.7049303% 0.1540358%
TERM03 06/15/2038 4.000% 3.550% 3.7167672% 0.1658727%
TERM03 06/15/2039 4.000% 3.550% 3.7272890% 0.1763945%
TERM03 06/15/2040 4.000% 3.550% 3.7366966% 0.1858022%
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.700)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$6,245,000
Old HIckory Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020

(2020 Project)

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

10/21/2020
12/15/2020 34,927.50 34,927.50
06/15/2021 120,000 2.500% 116,425.00 236,425.00 271,352.50
12/15/2021 114,925.00 114,925.00
06/15/2022 125,000 2.500% 114,925.00 239,925.00 354,850.00
12/15/2022 113,362.50 113,362.50
06/15/2023 130,000 2.500% 113,362.50 243,362.50 356,725.00
12/15/2023 111,737.50 111,737.50
06/15/2024 130,000 2.500% 111,737.50 241,737.50 353,475.00
12/15/2024 110,112.50 110,112.50
06/15/2025 135,000 2.500% 110,112.50 245,112.50 355,225.00
12/15/2025 108,425.00 108,425.00
06/15/2026 140,000 3.000% 108,425.00 248,425.00 356,850.00
12/15/2026 106,325.00 106,325.00
06/15/2027 145,000 3.000% 106,325.00 251,325.00 357,650.00
12/15/2027 104,150.00 104,150.00
06/15/2028 145,000 3.000% 104,150.00 249,150.00 353,300.00
12/15/2028 101,975.00 101,975.00
06/15/2029 150,000 3.000% 101,975.00 251,975.00 353,950.00
12/15/2029 99,725.00 99,725.00
06/15/2030 155,000 3.000% 99,725.00 254,725.00 354,450.00
12/15/2030 97,400.00 97,400.00
06/15/2031 160,000 4.000% 97,400.00 257,400.00 354,800.00
12/15/2031 94,200.00 94,200.00
06/15/2032 170,000 4.000% 94,200.00 264,200.00 358,400.00
12/15/2032 90,800.00 90,800.00
06/15/2033 175,000 4.000% 90,800.00 265,800.00 356,600.00
12/15/2033 87,300.00 87,300.00
06/15/2034 185,000 4.000% 87,300.00 272,300.00 359,600.00
12/15/2034 83,600.00 83,600.00
06/15/2035 190,000 4.000% 83,600.00 273,600.00 357,200.00
12/15/2035 79,800.00 79,800.00
06/15/2036 200,000 4.000% 79,800.00 279,800.00 359,600.00
12/15/2036 75,800.00 75,800.00
06/15/2037 205,000 4.000% 75,800.00 280,800.00 356,600.00
12/15/2037 71,700.00 71,700.00
06/15/2038 215,000 4.000% 71,700.00 286,700.00 358,400.00
12/15/2038 67,400.00 67,400.00
06/15/2039 225,000 4.000% 67,400.00 292,400.00 359,800.00
12/15/2039 62,900.00 62,900.00
06/15/2040 235,000 4.000% 62,900.00 297,900.00 360,800.00
12/15/2040 58,200.00 58,200.00
06/15/2041 240,000 4.000% 58,200.00 298,200.00 356,400.00
12/15/2041 53,400.00 53,400.00
06/15/2042 250,000 4.000% 53,400.00 303,400.00 356,800.00
12/15/2042 48,400.00 48,400.00
06/15/2043 260,000 4.000% 48,400.00 308,400.00 356,800.00
12/15/2043 43,200.00 43,200.00
06/15/2044 275,000 4.000% 43,200.00 318,200.00 361,400.00
12/15/2044 37,700.00 37,700.00
06/15/2045 285,000 4.000% 37,700.00 322,700.00 360,400.00
12/15/2045 32,000.00 32,000.00
06/15/2046 295,000 4.000% 32,000.00 327,000.00 359,000.00
12/15/2046 26,100.00 26,100.00
06/15/2047 305,000 4.000% 26,100.00 331,100.00 357,200.00
12/15/2047 20,000.00 20,000.00
06/15/2048 320,000 4.000% 20,000.00 340,000.00 360,000.00
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.700)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$6,245,000
Old HIckory Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020

(2020 Project)

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

12/15/2048 13,600.00 13,600.00
06/15/2049 335,000 4.000% 13,600.00 348,600.00 362,200.00
12/15/2049 6,900.00 6,900.00
06/15/2050 345,000 4.000% 6,900.00 351,900.00 358,800.00

6,245,000 4,393,627.50 10,638,627.50 10,638,627.50
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$6,245,000 
Old Hickory Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 

(2020 Project) 
Acquisition & Construction Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.714317%) 
 
         10/21/20  Beg Bal              -5,814,153.20       -6,492,856.55 
         11/03/20                               -0.32               -0.36 
         11/06/20                        5,814,153.20        6,482,907.80 
         12/02/20                               -0.88               -0.98 
         01/05/21                               -0.91               -1.01 
         02/02/21                               -0.91               -1.01 
         03/02/21                               -0.82               -0.90 
         04/02/21                               -0.91               -1.00 
         05/04/21                               -0.88               -0.96 
         05/13/21                               20.89               22.85 
         06/02/21                               -0.91               -0.99 
         07/02/21                               -0.88               -0.96 
         08/03/21                               -0.91               -0.99 
         09/02/21                               -0.91               -0.98 
         10/04/21                               -0.88               -0.95 
         11/02/21                               -0.91               -0.98 
         12/02/21                               -0.88               -0.94 
         12/30/21                               -0.02               -0.02 
         01/04/22                               -0.91               -0.97 
         02/02/22                               -0.91               -0.97 
         03/02/22                               -0.82               -0.87 
         04/04/22                               -0.91               -0.96 
         05/03/22                               -0.88               -0.93 
         06/02/22                              -25.13              -26.45 
         07/05/22                              -80.54              -84.47 
         08/02/22                             -156.26             -163.43 
         08/29/22                              273.07              284.82 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/21/23  TOTALS:                      15.67           -9,933.17 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   10/21/20   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -9,933.17 
         COMP DATE:    10/21/23   NET INCOME:               15.67 
         BOND YIELD:  3.714317%   TAX INV YIELD:        0.006467% 
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$6,245,000 
Old Hickory Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 

(2020 Project) 
Capitalized Interest Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.714317%) 
 
         10/21/20  Beg Bal                 -34,927.50          -39,004.69 
         11/03/20                                0.06                0.07 
         12/02/20                                0.17                0.19 
         12/15/20                           34,927.50           38,789.96 
         01/05/21                                0.08                0.09 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/21/23  TOTALS:                       0.31             -214.38 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   10/21/20   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:    -214.38 
         COMP DATE:    10/21/23   NET INCOME:                0.31 
         BOND YIELD:  3.714317%   TAX INV YIELD:        0.005917% 
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$6,245,000 
Old Hickory Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 

(2020 Project) 
Cost of Issuance Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.714317%) 
 
         10/21/20  Beg Bal                -219,675.00         -245,318.31 
         10/21/20                          219,675.00          245,318.31 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/21/23  TOTALS:                       0.00                0.00 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   10/21/20   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:         0.00 
         COMP DATE:    10/21/23   NET INCOME:                  0.00 
         BOND YIELD:  3.714317%   TAX INV YIELD:          0.000000% 
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$6,245,000 
Old Hickory Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 

(2020 Project) 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.714317%) 
 
         10/21/20  Beg Bal                -178,050.00         -198,834.30 
         11/03/20                                0.32                0.36 
         12/02/20                                0.88                0.98 
         01/05/21                                0.91                1.01 
         02/02/21                                0.91                1.01 
         03/02/21                                0.82                0.90 
         04/02/21                                0.91                1.00 
         05/04/21                                0.88                0.96 
         06/02/21                                0.91                0.99 
         07/02/21                                0.88                0.96 
         08/03/21                                0.91                0.99 
         09/02/21                                0.91                0.98 
         10/04/21                                0.88                0.95 
         11/02/21                                0.91                0.98 
         12/02/21                                0.88                0.94 
         12/30/21                                0.02                0.02 
         01/04/22                                0.91                0.97 
         02/02/22                                0.91                0.97 
         03/02/22                                0.82                0.87 
         04/04/22                                0.91                0.96 
         05/03/22                                0.88                0.93 
         06/02/22                               25.13               26.45 
         07/05/22                               80.54               84.47 
         08/02/22                              156.26              163.43 
         09/02/22                              246.87              257.41 
         10/04/22                              285.97              297.21 
         11/02/22                              380.62              394.44 
         12/02/22                              469.55              485.11 
         01/04/23                              532.60              548.46 
         02/02/23                              568.56              583.82 
         03/02/23                              546.21              559.15 
         04/04/23                              617.91              630.48 
         05/02/23                              624.93              635.82 
         05/19/23                              300.00              304.70 
         06/02/23                              680.57              690.31 
         07/05/23                              665.72              672.97 
         08/02/23                              695.81              701.45 
         09/05/23                              723.32              726.73 
         10/03/23                              700.52              701.81 
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$6,245,000 
Old Hickory Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 

(2020 Project) 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.714317%) 
 
         10/21/23  MMkt Bal                177,750.00          177,750.00 
         10/21/23  MMkt Acc                    490.36              490.36 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/21/23  TOTALS:                   8,507.81          -12,111.99 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   10/21/20   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -12,111.99 
         COMP DATE:    10/21/23   NET INCOME:             8,507.81 
         BOND YIELD:  3.714317%   TAX INV YIELD:         1.574481% 
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$6,245,000 
Old Hickory Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 

(2020 Project) 
Rebate Computation Credits 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.714317%) 
 
         10/21/21                           -1,780.00           -1,915.96 
         10/21/22                           -1,830.00           -1,898.60 
         10/21/23                           -1,960.00           -1,960.00 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/21/23  TOTALS:                  -5,570.00           -5,774.56 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   10/21/20   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -5,774.56 
         COMP DATE:    10/21/23 
         BOND YIELD:  3.714317% 
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